Rule 2 33 Form 2.17B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrator’s 2.17B

proposals
Name of Company Company number
Aberdale Distribution Limited 03118729
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies 8261 of 2008
Court

[full name of court]

(a) Insert namefs) and 1 We (a) _ Martha H Thompson and David H Gilbert of BDO Stoy Hayward LLP, Kings
address(es) of - yyparf 20-30 Kungs Road, Reading, Berkshire, RG1 3EX

admrnistrator(s)

“Delete as appheable  agtach a copy of *-my / our proposals in respect of the Administration of the above company

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

b)
(b} Insert date 17 November 2008

Signed (\(\Q_‘p O
Dated f?’_ln'/o&’

Contact details:

BDO Stoy Hayward LLP, Kings Wharf, 20-30 Kings Road, Reading,

You do not have to give any contact information n
the box opposite but 1f you do, 1t will help Companies

FRIDAY

House to contact you 1f there 1s a query on the form Berkshire, RG] 3EX

The contact information that you give will be visible Our Ref MHT/TW/288429/BR/C15

to searchers of the public record Tel 0118 925 4400

DX Number DX Exchange
'hen you have completed and signed this form please send 1t to the Registrar of Companies at
ompanies House, Crown Way, Cardif, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
*AD3AP5S0U*
AGO 21/11/2008 77

COMPANIES HOUSE

‘G \OFFICE9TBR\Aberdale\Proposals\ADM751 DOC




Aberdale Distribution Limited t/a
Office Needs Company
In Administration

Statement to Creditors pursuant to Rule

2 33 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 and
Statement of Proposals under Paragraph 49
of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

MHT/JW/288429/BR/C6

BDO Stoy Hayward LLP




' BD O BDO Stoy Hayward

Aberdale Distribution Limited — In Administration

17 November 2008
TABLE OF CONTENTS
Section Page
1 INTRODUCTION 1
2 EVENTS LEADING UP TO THE APPOINTMENT OF THE

10

i1

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS

STATUTORY INFORMATION AND STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS
PRESCRIBED PART

ACHIEVING THE PURPOSE OF THE ADMINISTRATION

MANAGEMENT OF THE COMPANY'S AFFAIRS SINCE THE
JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' APPOINTMENT

CREDITORS’ CLAIMS

EC REGULATIONS ON INSOLVENCY PROCEEDINGS

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION

POSSIBLE OUTCOMES FOR THE COMPANY AND CREDITORS

STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS UNDER PARAGRAPH 49 OF
SCHEDULE B1 OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

Appendix 1 Statutory Information

Appendix 2 Estimated Statement of Affairs

Appendix 3 Joint Administrators’ Time Costs

Appendix 4 Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees

Appendix 5 Policy of BDO Stoy Hayward LLP in respect of Fees and

Disbursements

Appendix 6 Proof of Debt Form

Appendix 7 Form 2.21B — Creditor’s Request for a Meeting




ABERDALE DISTRIBUTION LIMITED T/A OFFICE NEEDS COMPANY - IN
ADMINISTRATION

Registered No 03118729

Registered office situated at BDO Stoy Hayward LLP, Kings Wharf, 20-30 Kings Road,
Reading, Berkshire, RG1 3EX (Formerly 128 Caversham Road, Reading, Berkshire, RG1
8AY)

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court
Court No 8261 of 2008

1 INTRODUCTION

11 This report 1s addressed to the creditors of Aberdale Distribution Limited t/a Oftice
Needs Company ("the Company") and incorporates the Jomnt Admimstrators’
proposals  We do not propose to call a meeting of creditors to consider these
proposals because there will be insufficient assets to enable us to make any
distribution to unsecured creditors

12 Under Paragraph 52 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 1f at least 10% of
creditors require us to call a meeting they must notify us using form 221B
(attached) by 1 December 2008 Please note that before such a meeting can be held
we will require a deposit towards the cost of convening the meeting  Such deposit
may be repaid subject to the approval of the other creditors

13  Creditors may approve the proposals with or without modificattons subject to the
Joint Administrators’ agreement to any such modificattons If the creditors reject
the Jomnt Admumstrators’ proposals a report will be sent to the High Court of
Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court confirming that the creditors have
rejected the proposals The Court may then discharge the Administration and make
consequential directions Alternatively, 1t may adjourn the hearing or make some
other Order as 1t thinks fit

14  If the Joint Admimstrators’ proposals are agreed the Joint Admumstrators will
continue to control the business of the Company to the extent that i1t has not been
transferred The Joint Admimstrators would at some later date arrange for the
Company to exit from the Administration, as agreed by the creditors

15 Based on the information presently available and the current situation the Joint
Admumstrators’ proposal 1s that the Company will be dissolved once the
Admuinistration 1s complete

2 EVENTS LEADING UP TO THE APPOINTMENT OF THE JOINT
ADMINISTRATORS

21 The Company was mcorporated on 26 October 1995, and operated as a wholesaler
of new and used furniture, trading from leasehold premises in Caversham, Reading



BDO Stoy Hayward Aberdale Distribution Limited — In Admimistration
17 November 2008

22

23

24

25

26

27

31

32

33

34

The Company continued to grow steadily over the next few years, helped by
expansion into online sales By the year ended 31 October 2003, the Company
reported profits of £42,237 on turnover of £993,266.

In 2003, the Company expanded by purchasing the busmness and assets of a
company which had been placed into Liqudation This acquusition led to a
doubling 1n the Company’s size, with profits of £118,673 being reported 1n the year
to 31 October 2004 on turnover of £2,092,216

Turnover continued to increase throughout the period from 2004 to 2007, reaching
£2,870,751 1n the year to 31 October 2007, although the Company suffered a net
loss mm both 2006 and 2007, of £279,907 and £98,607 respectively

Following VAT and PAYE nspections, the Company was required to enter into
repayment plans to meet historic tax liabilities together with penalty charges
applied by HM Revenue & Customs These repayments, together with a
requirement to extend the level of credit offered to customers, led to cash flow
difficulties

Turnover fell during 2008, with sales for July and August 2008 being much lower
than expected, leading to further cash flow difficulties As a result, the Company
was unable to adhere to the repayment plan with HM Revenue & Customs and was
unable to make payment to suppliers

On 29 September 2008 an application for appomntment of Jomt Admimstrators was
made by Ms D Newland, being a director of the Company, on behalf of the board of
directors, pursuant to Paragraph 22 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, and
Martha H Thompson and David H Gilbert were appointed Joint Administrators

STATUTORY INFORMATION AND STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

Attached at Appendix 1 1s the Statutory Information, which includes a record of the
names of the Company’s directors and company secretary together with details of
shareholdings

The directors have not submutted a Statement of Affairs to us at the time of this
report I have therefore produced an Estimated Statement of Affairs, together with
a schedule showing details of amounts due to creditors at the date of appointment,
which 1s attached at Appendix 2

Please note that this information has been obtained from the Company’s books and
records and the Joint Administrators can therefore provide no guarantee as to its
accuracy.

In accordance with Rule 2 29 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 the directors’ signed
Statement of Affairs will be filed with the Registrar of Compames and the Court
once 1t has been recerved




BDO Stoy Hayward Aberdale Distribution Limited — In Admimstration
17 November 2008

41

42

51

61

62

63

PRESCRIBED PART

Under the provisions of Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 the Joint
Administrators must state the amount of funds available to unsecured creditors in
respect of the prescribed part This provision only applies where the Company has
granted a floating charge to a creditor after 15 September 2003

The Company has not granted a floating charge to any creditor after the 15
September 2003 and consequently there will be no prescribed part in this
Admimstration ‘

ACHIEVING THE PURPOSE OF THE ADMINISTRATION

The statutory purpose of an Admimstration consists of three objectives, and we
now address the progress that has been made 1n this respect

(a) The first objective 1s the rescuing the Company as a gomng concern (1e
restructuring the Company’s business, resulting i the survival of the
Company) Due to the Company’s habilities, 1t was not possible for the
Company to continue trading, nor was it possible to secure a sale of the
Company as a going concern

(b) The second objective 1s achieving a better result for the Company's creditors
as a whole than would be likely 1f the Company were wound up (without
first being 1in Administration) This objective has been achieved as 1t was
possible to achieve a sale of the business and certain assets of the Company

(c) The final objective 1s realising property 1n order to make a distribution to
one or more secured or preferential creditors This objective 1s currently
being pursued

MANAGEMENT OF THE COMPANY'S AFFAIRS SINCE THE JOINT
ADMINISTRATORS' APPOINTMENT

Sale of the Business

Following our appomntment as Joint Adminstrators, we conducted limited
marketing in order to attempt to achieve a sale of the business and assets of the
Company as a going concern and one offer was recerved

Independent agents confirmed that acceptance of this offer would lead to increased
realisations as 1t was 1n excess of what would have been realised 1f the assets were
sold separately The sale of the business also meant that employee contracts were
transferred, reducing preferential claims against the Company In addition,
continuity of the business has assisted book debt collections

The sale of the business and certain assets of the Company to Reading Office
Furmture Limted, a company that 1s not owned or controlled by the directors or the
shareholder of the Company, was completed on 6 October 2008 The tfull
consideration of £62,500 was recerved upon completion




BDO Stoy Hayward Aberdale Distribution Limited — In Admmistration
17 November 2008

6.4

6.5

66

71

72

73

74

1.5

76

Employees

The Company employed 26 members of staff, and 23 were transferred as a result of
the sale of the business The three remaining employees were the two directors and
the shareholder of the Company, each of whom terminated their employment with
the Company prior to the transfer.

Book Debts

At the date of our appointment the debtors ledger consisted of 96 accounts, totalling
approximately £381,000

To date, the sum of £189,000 has been collected Of the remaining balance, we
have been notified of disputes of £66,000 which we are working to resolve At
present, we anticipate that future realisations may be 1n the region of £60,000

CREDITORS’ CLAIMS
Secured Creditors

The Invoice Discounter has taken assignment of the Company’s book debts
pursuant to an invoice discounting agreement dated 14 December 2007 At the date
of our appointment 1t was owed approximately £151,000, before interest and
charges Book debt reahisations since our appointment have been sufficient to
repay the Secured Creditor’s indebtedness in full, including mterest and charges

The second secured creditor 1s the Company’s Bank in respect of an overdraft
totalling approximately £46,000 This facility 15 secured by a fixed and floating
charge dated 17 March 2003 It 1s anticipated that the Bank will also be repaid 1n
full

Preferential Creditors

Preferential claims are those of employees n respect of arrears of wages and
holiday pay These claims have yet to be finalised, but we estimate that total
preferential claims wiill be 1n the region of £1,600.

It 1s likely that there will be sufficient funds available to enable preferential
creditors to be repaid in full

Unsecured Creditors

The Estimated Statement of Affairs shows unsecured creditor claims totalling
£816,957 Creditors are invited to submut their claim 1n writing using the attached
Proof of Debt form

On present information, we anticipate that there will be insufficient funds available
to enable any subsequently appointed Liquidator to pay a dividend to unsecured
creditors




BDO Stoy Hayward Aberdale Distribution Limited — In Administration
17 November 2008

81

91

92

93

94

10

101

102

103

EC REGULATIONS ON INSOLVENCY PROCEEDINGS

We are required under the Insolvency Rules 1986 to state whether and, if so, the
extent to which the above regulations apply to this Administration In this
particular case the EC Regulation will apply m respect of this Admimistration and
these proceedings will be main proceedings as provided by Article 3 of the
aforesaid Regulation

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION

Under the terms of the Insolvency Rules 1986 the Joint Administrators are obliged
to fix their remuneration 1n accordance with Rule 2 106(2) of the Insolvency Rules
1986 This permits remuneration to be fixed either as a percentage of the value of
the property with which the Joint Admimstrators have to deal or alternatively by
reference to the time the Joint Administrators and therr staff have spent attending to
matters in this Administration

As there will be msufficient funds available to enable any subsequently appointed
Liquudator to pay a dividend to unsecured creditors, we have sought the approval of
the secured creditors and the preferential creditors in respect of our remuneration n
accordance with Rule 2 106(9) of the Insolvency Rules 1986 In this case, approval
of our remuneration has been requested on a time costs basis

Attached at Appendix 3 1s a schedule that summarises the time that has been spent
1n admrnistering this Administration up to the date of this report  This shows a total

of 266 hours at an average charge out rate of approximately £182 per hour, totalling
£48,539

For your information we attach a creditors’ guide to Administrators’ fees together
with a document that outlines the policy of BDO Stoy Hayward LLP 1n respect of
fees and disbursements

POSSIBLE OUTCOMES FOR THE COMPANY AND CREDITORS

The Insolvency Act 1986 and Insolvency Rules 1986 provide a variety of options
regarding the possible exit routes for the Company from the Administration, being
primarlly a Company Voluntary Arrangement, Liqudation or dissolution of the
Company

Given that 1t 1s unlikely that sufficient funds will be available to enable a dividend
to be paid to unsecured creditors, 1t 1s the Joint Administrators’ recommendation
and proposal, as detailed below, that once all assets have been realised and
distributed 10 the Administration, the Joint Administrators arrange for the Company
to be dissolved

Should realisations be sufficient to enable a dividend to be paid to unsecured
creditors, we will contact creditors 1 order to modify the proposal so that the
Company would exit the Admimstration by moving to Creditors’ Voluntary
Ligquidation




BDO Stoy Hayward Aberdale Distribution Limited — In Admimstration
17 November 2008

11

STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS UNDER PARAGRAPH 49 OF SCHEDULE
B1 OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

In accordance with Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 the
Jomt Administrators make the following proposals for achieving the purpose of the
Administration.

Formal Proposals - the Joint Administrators propose that:

(a)

(b)

(c)

(@

(e)

they continue to manage the Company’s business and realise assets In
accordance with objective 3 of the statutory purpose of the Administration,

they make payments to the secured creditor and preferential creditors,
subject to sufficient funds being available,

they exit the Admumstration by way of dissolving the Company under
Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986,

creditors consider and, 1f thought fit, appoint a creditors’ committee to assist
the Joint Administrators (such commuttee must comprise of between 3 and 5
creditors),

In the absence of a creditors commuittee, that

the Joint Administrators’ remuneration be approved on a time cost basis
(subject to the approval of the secured creditors and preferential creditors)

Dated 17 November 2008

Martha H Thompson
Joint Administrator




I B D o Appendix 1

Aberdale Distribution Limited t/a Office Needs Company — In Administration

Statutory Information




Aberdale Distribution Limited t/a Office Needs Company
- In Administration -

Statutory Information

Company Number: 03118729
Date of Incorporation: 26 October 1995
Address of Registered Office: Kings Wharf

20-30 Kings Road

Reading

Berkshire

RG1 3EX

Formerly

128 Caversham Road

Reading

Berkshire

RGI1 8AY
Directors: Mr Philip Willhlam Kenneth Crookes

Ms Diane Linda Newland
Company Secretary: Mr Philip Williamn Kenneth Crookes
Nominal Share Capital: £2 - divided into 2 ordinary shares of £1 each
Registered Shareholders: No of £1 ordinary shares held
Mr Kenneth Crookes 2
Trading Results:
Year Ended Gross Net Directors' Balance on
31 October Turnover Profit Profit/(LLoss) remuneration P & L a/c

£ £ (after tax) £ £ £

*2007 2,870,751 442915 (98,607) 51,285 4,788
#2006 2,531,763 368,329 (279,907} 53,507 103,395
*2005 2,376,662 1,288,632 112,310 50,756 383,302
*2004 2,092,216 1,069,829 118,673 18,000 270,992
*2003 993,266 701,987 42,237 12,500 162,319

* The Company’s accounts were submutted to Companies House but were not subject to audit due to a small companies exemption

No management accounts for the period since 31 October 2007 are available

MHT/IW/288429/BR/C11
G \OFFICE9T\BR\Aberdale'\ProposalsiStat Info DOC




I B DO Appendix 2

Aberdale Distribution Limited t/a Office Needs Company - In Administration

Estimated Statement of Affairs



Aberdale Distribuution Limited t/a Office Needs Company - In Administration

A - Summary Of Assets

Book| Estimated
Assets Value| To Realise
£ £
Assets subject to fixed charge-
Goodwill NIL 33,000
Book Debts 381,104 249,000
Owed to the Invoice Discounter including Interest & Charges (172,905) (172,905)
Owed to the Bank {46,000) {46,000
Surplus as regards the fixed charge creditors 162,199 63,095
Assets subject to floating charge-
Stock 200,000 23,250
Office Furniture & Equipment 138 4,250
Motor Vehicles 7,018 2,000
Property Improvements 56,703 NIL
Estunated total assets avallable for preferential creditors 257,859 29,500




Aberdale Distribuution Limited t/a Office Needs Company - In Administration

Al - Summary of Liabilities

Estumated total assets available for preferential creditors (carried from page A)

Liabilities

Preferential creditors:

Employees - Hohiday Pay

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors

Estimated Prescribed Part

Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders

Surplus as regards fixed charge creditor (Brought Forward)

Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges

Estimated Prescribed Part

Total assets available for unsecured creditors
Unsecured non-preferential claims,

Trade Creditors

HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE/NI
Director's Loan

Landlord Contingency Claims

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors

Issued and called up capatal:

Ordinary Shares of £1 each

Estimated total deficiency as regards members (Before Costs)

Estimated
To Realise
£
£ 29,500
£
{1,600)
£ 27,900
£
WNIL
£ 27,900
£
63,095
£ 90,995
£
NIL
£ 90,995
£
(380,957)
(360,000)
(76,000)
Uncertain
(816,957)
£ (725,962)
£
2)
£ (725,964)




S00L/ 1Ll 6E T)

[ 1338 Japx frompas)y wwdwo?y gaRodanITPRY VG2 D

00 865°L Zd9 ENN 'NOLdWYHLHON “MYvYd NOLTNOW ‘QvOd ¥3LN3L 6L 47 ONILYIS 31440 JIWYNAQ #0003
6822 ZH0 Zo¥ '$¥YA8 'ONIQYIY 'avOY LLINN3H 6 IHENID HOLYHO23a XNINa £0a0
66 118 SYY38 'ONIAV3Y ‘OY WYHSH3IAYD £L/1L SM3XA z0ao
64 8¥1 YVE ZZAN 'Hv¥DIATYL ' 1S3 ONI HOVENYNYYIVL ¥ INN I4NLINYNG 321330 HNITHS3A 102
LG LIE Sd¥ ¥203 'NOANOT 133418 ddiHd L "THINTD TIIMATOH “LLLM LINN Q11 0dN3 X3LNDIS3a 0002
000 H38 Z5NG 'AOH '§116 X08 Od "ONISSII0Md 1SHLINID Q3aLIWIT IONVYNIZ 3010 8000
6L 62T 805 9170 "TWAHI0Y AVMSONIN 'Gvod GVIHTIVM MYYd SINISNB AYH3F3NT8 € LINN SHAH1IYIAT 1S3HO Y0202
8. 0zZ¢e DN LOY 'SHHIT "ONIAYIY 'AVOY TTAWIMD &/E Q17 IFHLVAHISNOD 8000
o 298 Y31 0EDY "ONIOYIY ‘UYOH NYIWLHOd 9 "2 LINN GLINY3T0 3LINdWOD 8000
OF SOE'¥ 346 ZLXO 'av0y MIIASNMOT 'MYVd ADCTONHOIL ACHD 'ISNOH MIIASNMOQA QL7 SIIYLSNANI SWD L0202
09 116'+ Qas 6108 THIHSHHOA LSIM ‘NOLYIHNDITID 'AvOM QUO-avHd G117 ONIENLIYANNYN XHS3A ALID 9000
v€ 659'L dNZ §1S ‘S¥u3g 'LODSY ‘3a1 TINNIN ANINGINDI SSINISNG SAD $000
00 002’} Nvg 19d 'SMY38 'ONIAV3Y ‘qY WYHSHIAYD EL1-66 QLTNOS ¥ HIALHYD #0002
86 621 NOGONOT 'Ov0Y WHYISITYM ISNOHIYYM INOHJ ¥VD £00D
8 EZL'LL WG LEDY 'ONIQYIY LSUNHI3NIL 'AvOR 100HIS 81-2t SLOVINOD ¥vD z0J2
L1 GZL'6 3HB 1AM "THIHSHEOA LS3M 'Q13I4HIN 'STIW NOLLOH Q17 SoId8vYd vHIWYD 102D
SZ IG¢L aav 9v1 '13SHINOS "HWIALYMIOAINE '31VYLSI ANI SGI31431LSYD "0y SATAM QL7 N STFLSNANI 28D 0002
000 8179 6MN 'NOANOT ‘30AH 2HL '3SNOH JTVANITOD "AZP0EW dd '011d 18 '3D1440 LNIWAY SIONYHX3 18 8080
000 3P LY 'STNYHL NON NOLSONIYM 'AvOd NOLONIAA3AL §3IMOT SHvHM SLEFXO38 11 INOAY3IANT Q171 SHYOMULEN ZZN9 v080
000 NHL €AL "X3S3TA0IN ‘MOTISNNOH ‘AvOd NOLJWYT #-2 '3SNOH IXNO013LIHM SNOISNId SAYMYIY HSILIMG 6080
oy 26L') XS0 22" 'ONIQYIY 'QV0H U0V ¥ '3D1440 ONIQYIH DH QALINIT S3A0W SSINISNE 808D
£Le1s rYZ4 ¥103 'NOONOT 'L334H1S ILYOMIN L8 SO0 83m 18 2080
000 18l 86HQ 'WvHYNA JYLNID LINSWAYD INOHd3T3L 18 9080
86 LvZ'LL ra6 +ZN9 ONDOM ATISIE 'Ad SNIIND ‘A1 LINTWGIND3 133LS NMOYE O J LNINSINDI IT1440 4TSI 5089
I8 168'% vl §6NO 'ATTHIEWVD '€ YWY INIWAV SYO HSILIYE #0480
LEGLE'LL Zal 0£9d "ONIAYIH '3LYLSI 1SNANI WYL 3TLLVE ‘GH ¥OOHZA0T ELL-LiL JHIH NVA 3diHSHH39 £080
ZL 098 MBZ | 1N "ONIHLEOM 'QvOd 3BWOONYYS L2 QL7 IYNLINGNS 30i43C FHIHSHY3IE 2090
00 €082 Adl ZOH '2ausx19g 'PBUMOJIEMS ‘WIE S LINOD SIOAA ied ssauisng abpugsBuiy L1 yun YN LINENL 301440 WYHYYEva 1080
€9 ¥81 95/ PNN 'NOLJWVYHLHON "3AIMA NOINIAY p€ZL (aSD 1deq) S3JIAIAG ueyolay pieddeieg 00992
0o o NYZ L1dl “1044NS 'SMOLSXIN3 "avOyd NOLTINYH +2-ZZ '3SNOH VITONY SHOLIDINOS WYHVYD NOLHSY  Qovd
000 TG ZZdN 'LNIMD ‘AINWAHY ‘FLY1ST TVIHLSNANI ASTIVA J0 SAVAH ‘G128 S1INN Q3L SQINOW GIINVAGY  DOVO
9z 01e NHS 995 ‘S1Y3H 'NOLSACYH '13IINIZUD 0Z - L1 QLN dNOYD 13V 80vD
85 6¥0'L V3E 0+ 'ONYILODS ‘MODSYID 'L13THLS NNNQ B8Z-€LZ 'SHHOM HIHLVET HOONEVWIVA AL NOS ¥ AY3HYINW MIYANY YOV
W €22 IHO ZIYAM ‘NAMOLMIN ‘Y0 NOLHSY ‘Muvd SSINISNE SANVIGOOM | ‘ISNOH MOT1IM TYLIDID YAGYYHL OLNY 60YD
8y 019'Z V31 0EDM 'ONIAYIY ‘AvOY NVIWLHOG 85 'SYILSNIW 3HL '€ LINN A3LINIT AYINOILYLS VENY BOYD
£2 116 3d9 SNS 'NOGNIMS T1IH TIINONIM ‘80 1430 1S0d Q17 NOILNTIOS SSANISNE HHd TYAYY L0%D
SEELZ $MY38 "ONIQVIY ‘AQVYOH QHO4XO YiLil Q3L ALIDITYNDY 90vYD
05 €2 HY| 88NE ‘NOLHOIYE '13341S AXvMaAT 'ISNOH XIWY 'ISNOH XIWY ‘2L X049 Od Q17 3d0HNT S$TdXT NVIRIIWY 50V
SL9¥9'6 3AS §989 ‘NOLDNIHIIY MHvd SSANISNE WYHLTY 'JAIHAO 30IS INAS AILINIT HINWEITTY #0v0
05 185 Qu6 SML ° MOTISNNOH * QB04NYED ' INJOSIHD 3NNIAY L S32IAH3S 0OV £0vD
0l #G6 D10 PLAM ' SONYIQIN LS3IM “ NOLSTIE * AFTAvHE " 133HLS dOTVS SHIHNLIVINNYIW FHNLINYNG L0V Z0vD
18 8LF GH8 19Y 'SHH3E ‘ONIQVIY 'Oy 44134v0 641 V¥ LINN QL1 SNOILYOIYEY S NHOOY LOVD
¥S 068't 036 81LdH ‘SHONE 'AHNASTTAY HN ‘NOANIHD ONOT 'F1VL53 TVIMLISAONI NOONIHI 'MIIA MOAYIW 01-6 DWIWAO B Y 00%D
3 S$§3IpPY aweN Aoy

JON e

-~ i
b v

sioupaln Auedwosd g

B s e PANLIM UoNNQUISI JBPIAGY




BOOTTIAL 621

{nesyg)sp s1oupasy {umdwo] GusIRs0doL AR PIIVVEA 6TDIAAON D

L2 646t ADVY 0¥DY 'SHH3E ‘AYILSIWYHONIA 'GvOd SAONYTYIIHS ‘Wavd AOOMOOH 'YLL LINN QL1171 HO3LIAOW LOWD
STl ani 918 'FIHSMUIG ‘AvAHNIAIVIN 'TAINA FSVYITHOL ‘MOTVONNE WHVL ‘QdvA SAOOMECH LHOdSNYHL SQOOMYOH ININ S0WD
09 2L HN9 6% ‘WIHEINND “TYANIN ‘GvOd IOAIHGININ MHvd SSINISNG LOMLSIT IHV NYIdOYLIN SOWD
oL 0 AV0 LIV ‘ONYILOOS ‘THIHSHAY “T3AYYA '133H1S NIIHO 82 $IN) ONILYIS 32440 HS3NW FOND
62 ¥20'1 ONB8 LW 'SAINATNM NOLTIW 'LLODIQTVD 'SAMA 33V LLOD30 VD 'LdNOD GvaLsAdnd ZN38 $303043N eowD
66 922 Zai 0£Od 'SHYID 'ONIQYIY ‘AVOYH MO0HIA0T £S- 19 (ONIQVY3Y) SHIHLOYE NYMODDOW ZOWD
08 68L') N9 5LdH ‘IHHSWYHONINONE 'JFNODAM HDIH ‘NITHD HIWIOH 'AYYSOH 3HL Z1 QL7 ONIMOYE JOAYW WD
Z8 668 rdl ZyHY 'siyseg 'plaguIg ‘'suspies Jaydle|d Z. usddey | | Bunjeny 0OWD
000 NI¥ Zd1 ‘SHIHSJOYHS ‘A40413L '9 g13I4S3TvH 1S NI +072
£l #5 gN/ 241 'aY0 4731 ‘QO0M NOLONINNOQG '1HN0D ¥Hvd ¥33a 023YA1 £010
Zl 25t DHE 210 '13SH00 ‘SIS IWAT “TIH HIGNIL 'SHIMDIJA0OM QL7 SIIDNISOVY INAT rAvale]
PO P8 HI6 Z5NT ‘TAOH 'G1LG X08 O d 'LINN DNISSI20u4 TYHLINID 'QILINIT JONYNIZ 3DI0ANI 35010 A3LAIT SDILSYd ALYAFI LO1D
¥0 2Z0¥'L G40 €M 'LHOINO0LS 'AY0OH HHVd FAISHLYIH ‘Myvd IGISHLYIH QL7 SYINLYVYC I1DIH3A X3 001D
000 AVILSIWYHINIZ 'TLVLST TVIHLSAANI AOOMBOH ‘AvOY JOHNYAI 22 AL SHHOMAQOE OTHYWAN 90MD
G2 1£0'22 £d9 ALOM 'NOANQT ‘NHOETOH HOIH £61-8F1 '3SNOH HLTYIMNCWWOD aLIind i SOMD
00 0 NNZ SdH 'FHIHSWVYHONIMONEG 'WYHSIHD ‘av0od NOGONIT138 #1.2 d71 sPnuseld uspey FOMD
00 9¢ ANL 1OY 'SHHIE 'ONIQYIY ‘aY GHOIXO veFi ENEEE) ZOMD
008l JYIHSHYIF 'ONIQYIY ONIM3IS O LOMD
08 6921 S48 ENN 'NOLJWYHLHON 'AINNIJS ANNOY QL1 ONILYIS 89 00N
gL LL0'L DAE WD X3JSST ‘WYHLIM ‘SAVAMLSY3 QLT LONATr zoro
SZ ¥¥8'0Z NEP LOY 'ONIYIY ‘QvVOd SNIAIND S2-65 'ISNOH NOANIYYID 21d dNOYD 3 Loro
69 £22'1 MUY LOH SIUSHI0A ‘PI3IsIappny 10O PUBRISOLD ‘S|IN BlUURILG ALl AdNgavus r ooro
000 ANL LHY 'AZHdNS “TIHA3Y '13341S HOH 09 QL1 (MN) 38v31 ONI £0ID
86 19 dD L8 'SANYIAIN LSIM "WYHONIWNIE "QY3H AYMOTI0H ¥LL-101 IHBOW ALIDYILNI Z01D
52 690} IHG +ZvE 'IHVIN HIANS NOLSIM 'HSIMIH 'Qd NIVIA 'SHEOM SNOOYIE JHL QL7 LX3LYDNI LOID
GL29L'S MEE ZLdH ‘SHINEG 'STWOIAM HOIH 'SANIAY ABNOHDHITY "SHYOM SHIAYS ‘9 LINN Q3L1IWIT SHIINIDYAI 001D
000 MEZ FINE "ONIHLEOM ‘OvOd JEWOONYYS LT QL1 (N} IONYNIL 3DICANI D8SH SOHD
000 Q8S 61d8 ‘NOLYIHMITTD 'QvOY GHO4avyg IHNLINYNS 301440 STUH YOHD
000 812 £1dH ‘SHONA ‘FEWODAM HOIH 'QY0Y 3DQINILLIOL 021 QL7 SINIHOVIN ONIMIS S3ILNNOD IWOH COHD
6LELL'Y . QAL §9 ‘MODSYID ‘Av0H HLASOH ¥2 a1 oD 9 SIHHOn H ZOHD
0F ¥¥Z g80 £POA HHOA HOONW DNIO YIS NODN-TWIOH "INV 44iMS ‘SONIANYT ¥MVH FUNLINYGNS 321440 HAYH LOHD
85 16 QY EZAD "THIHSHIIMEYM 'AS9ONY "3LVLS3 ONI AITIVA L3IMS 3134vH 00HO
000 M0 £89 "THIHSYONYT ‘NIMYYA 'AVYM 193019 Al {HiN) 3YNLINGNG 321440 199 092
0oo DOy z£59 0LSIEg 'LS3IM DI LZY "LNVHAVND 3HL 0£92 WLlidvd 39 20920
09 L0199 YSP 978 'NOLI08 ‘HOMBOH ‘AVM XDOLSNAT "Muvd WNNILY1d aL17 FANLINGNS 321440 WYHSIHD 1099
¥€ 19¢'6 36 ZHY 'ATUNNS 'TLYOITY 'HLHON Qvod 1¥337W "3SNOH NOIg TV TYNOILYNYILNI 9GS 0092
000LL MHYIWNIQ 'SHIANVY '0068-MQ ‘02T F3AONISSIN SV OvINg £040
Zhevl't YHE L9Y "THIHSHYIE - NOLSYWHIA TV Muvd YAITIVD 'ASNOH NYMNLYS ‘b LINN A3LINIT {NEIHLNOS) SWI-dd 2040
0L 962 18 1204 "THASHEOA LSTIM 'ATTHDIRN 'INNIAY SONITAOH "MHVd 3Tva3HIV OF LINN alion4ad £04D
#0158 N8 L1SS ‘THONIDIM 'SNITHYD T13SSNY 'LHNOD 113SSNY 2% 17 $3DIAEIS AT LSVA4 0042
000 S35 N ‘YILSTHONYIN '1ITHLS N3 LVYMIOAIYS LvIYD 02 'ISNOH SO3HSYIAT dT17 8a3HSY3A3 103D
6% LEF'Z CHY ZidH 'SHONE ‘TAWOIAM HOIH "A1VLST I¥IHLSNAN] SANVYS ‘av0d WOLLOETIH ‘3SNOH ¥YNx3d adL7 LHOSOAN3T 0032
§Z 59€ USS 698 'TYIHSYONYT 'NOSTIN Muvd §S3NISNE A¥0y dIUdNIT 'ISNOH ASIvd 017 SNOILYDINAWIWNDD ASIVA 5000
3 ssalppy AweN Aoy

f
, e .
T e el sl s T

#

1
£

sioupaln Auedwon gq
e . PaUIT UoRNAUISI SiEPIAgY | .




[13eygler sionpas) Aveduio] msiesodouf\ a9V 612400 O

00T k) 6C T
8L 849'¢ AYZ §1v8 'SLTM ‘NOAY NO GH02avHa "INV NIOMOY ‘L$3 ANI A0OMNIIHL QL1 SHIYHD LINWNS 808D
25 508'S dN1 99 ‘'SHY3E "ONIGYIY "0 NYIWLEOd 440 "INV IHOWDIM OF SIHOVYOI LB S 2082
£ 29¢ TEE €N1'SA39 'NOLNT 'AV0Y HuUYd NOONNS aLin 4xs 9080
820572 YMG 2258 "3YVYIN HIdNS NOLSIM ‘3THOM “A¥MAIEYd £08-10E (Ld30 NOILYDOTIY HEVD) VLIS G080
Z861t'2 ML L1LdS "FHUIHSIWYH 'QE041¥12 ¥3ddN "MYvd Yy3 'SNI3H0S vu3 Q11 SNOILNTIOS 321440 F1dNIS 080
L 65 LE 3AS 89 'IHIHSYONYT 'NOLONIMOOY ‘MYVd SSANISNT WYHLTY ‘FAMA 3TIS IS QL1 IYNOILYNYZLNI HOLYNIS €050
LEBE0'L MHE LHd 'H1¥3d ‘8052 X088 Od DHLD373 NY3HLNOS Z0SD
00 009'2 Zd8 LZ9Y 'SLNVH "AINLINIM AT TLHVYH 'NIFHO LDIED 'ISNOH 39804 A10 0D AYNGSNIVS £0SD
80 91€ DHL 2689 'WYHONIWYIE ‘ANYT TIIHN3MOIE '3SNOH TYNOILYNEILNI FYIH LOVEINGD 8YVYS 00S0
000 . ADZ BIML 'X3S310AIN “WYHLI3 ‘SNNIAY GOOMINTS '3SNOM HLINS QL1 3ONYNIS 3DI0ANL SaY aosd
000 V80 0ZMS ‘UOPLOT ‘BUBT SQWIS0D G} 'BILIOJIRD aANnNdeX3 Pasy 204D
9¢ LvT MuYWNIQ ‘Asisiueld '0696-MQ /L faasyuged SAY WAy 8042
000 SHE V203 'NOANOT "L3341S NH3LSY3 Lv3HD 08 WOD313L INOLSaTY You0
£ ¥51'2 NVS 1OY "FUIHSHUZE "ONIGVIY 'GvOH WYHSHIAYD 6EL Q34NN OYLD313 S 804D
76 802 NAL 6LHY ‘X3ISSNS LSIM "QYILSNINO 1Sv3 'L X08 Od QL7 XN IVILING AHOLNIY 80UD
00 Lt NY8 LOY 'FHIHSHYAG "ONIAYIY ‘QvOy WYHSYIAVYD getl S3DIAYIS SHZHSINONILXI ONIQYIY 2040
00 £82'F a71 LOY 'SHY3E ‘ONIaY3Y 'Z6£E TIVIAAY 'Wy3L AHIAODTH NOd AINNOD HONGCHOE ONIAYIH 9040
8t LLE 720 294 '3YI4SHEI 'ONIGYIY ‘INVT NIIM 350Y ANy ONIQY3Y S0M0
St 975 ' X00 29d 'FUIHSHHI3E "'ONIAVYIY ‘avOy LINNIE 8E A11 $ADIAEIS DILYWNING ONIAYIY 04D
000!l 089 419 "JYHSYILSION0TD 'WILSIONIYID 'T1GWIH 'Myvd SSINISNE J1gWIN QL7 ONIMNOVY Qldvd £040
+8 6¥2 MHO 018N "XAAIN ‘'NOGONITIH 'avod INYNOAasIW 98 SIJIAYIS IWILDIA WM Y 040
£6 09v NY0 Z9H "ONIAVIY (HLNOS AVOY dv913 440) OvON NILLING 'J1VLIST TVIMLSNAN! 180D 14380 28 ALINOILLNSIYISIa Y 9 Y 10¥D
00 050'Z N0 Z9d ‘“ONIQY3H ‘WNIQVLS MSAravii '3SNOH 010vY W4L0L ONIOY3Y 004D
000 ING 7S "LO2SY "TIHONINNNS ‘GvOy 3D 'SHYOM TH04X0 SIOIAHIS HIAIWId 8040
000 HY9 0LMN “NOONOT 3NV S8NYDS L5L {2LVHDVLINSY ONI} 3LvHDVaL SHA 204D
000 956 BLAM 'QUOLLYM QY0 LHOIMG 'SHLINTID OHLIW GHOHLVYM 82 FUNSYWHYHS 9040
000 avs £9d "ONIQV3Y 'JTVIHL 3DV 1d IJOHNYLS "AVM Q1313000M 82 TWNOILYNYIANI Wid G040
49091 Y06 €H3 ‘NVIHLOIAIW ‘HOUNENIO3 '3OANSNIVINNOA 96 'THYNDS NIHHDI01 Z ON Q3LIAIT XN ODN3S SHIdDOd 042
00 881 AL 198 'SONYT 'NYNEXOYIE "L13IHLS HILTYM TIIW 3AISHMYd A3 LIWIT SNILY3S I1Sd £0dD
55 ¥T1 978 1OY 'SHYIG ‘ONIGYIY 'avOY QYOI TN L2 F1SVYHLSOd 040
12 Ep8'2 Vgl 407 'IHIHSAYO4a38 ‘'AYYZZNa NOLHDIFT 'avOH TIW 'SHYOM WYIHLS TN al1 SHIVHD 301440 39037d L0d2
00 028 UNL ALDA 'NOANQT 'avOH ALID 191 IQHLINOD ONIMYYL 004D
9z 191 ML EVA NOLONIHYYM "QOOMHDIHIE ‘981 XOB O d WOD23134 TWdOo S000
66 £98'L rL¥ LS '$3Y38 '"HONOTS "INN3AY 3SOHLINOW L0+ HYIMMIEOM DIdWATO ¥00D
€8 LLL 1H¥ 12089 "ATTHDI3H "INV NOLTIVA "TUIW 3193 SHOMALNI 321440 £002
1L €6 MHP PLdH 'SHONT ‘NOLYIANNYS ‘AYOY JTWOIAM 'SHvHM AMLSININ P LINN AL7 S2IWONCORT 321440 Z000
¥5 66+'42 WdZ ¥NN ‘'NOLJWYHLHON '31VY.LS3 TVIRLISAANI STUHAMOYESE 'OY 13MSYD WOD NYWHIYHD 321440 100D
62 0£8 XA¥ 118 'FHIHMSHYIT ‘'HONOTS ‘GvOod HLvd 092 paypwil (MNIZ0 000D
FAY OFN.Q_. MYL PO UOXQ .mbo._m_._m_._U ‘wcmn_ m>o..mmm-n_._m..5 .utmn_ Ssouisng JUSWUNUoW Ly-Of PajyWT aAl4 OM] BUIN HIND
000 859 £3d 'SENYD 'HONOHOSY3L3d 'A00M IJHOHL "3SNOH JAIMATIOM OIN OIND
20101 NAt SNH "TINH '€85 X08 Od HIMON TOND
00 ¢ r36 968 SOHOM 'HOLIQAIY 'QYOy HILSIDTV "INV THLYIOMNYL '3SNOH NMOLMIN QL7 SIVANIDY 31DIHIA NMOLMIN LOND
00 0 Y¥a8 41 'NOGNOT 'LI3HLS 130N 91 27d 713A0T NYOHOW BOWD
3 $831ppy sweN Koy

.vwww, sl

MERETE N

; '
o .
8 A

sioupalg Auedwon g
U s . PN UORNAUISIC. SEpIAgY L

] ¢ -




S0/ GE TN {reayglsm monpy (uwdwo) gisesedol 2 epaq iy 61013300 O

GG 956'08€ Bunielo) seuuz 051

£€ 890'2 dv9 918 WYHONIWYIG LLEZL X083 O d '3dINID SSINISNS 1IYNS FONVUNSNI HOLOW HDIENZ 0022
25 r2g' 1dZ 199 'SHYIG ‘'ONIAYIY ‘Y QHOAXO “MI¥am SNIIND QL1 113A 00AD
0g Z62'} Mag PON ‘IHIHSHMHIA "'ONIQYIY 'WYHSHIAVYD ‘133HLS 39H0ID 2L S3DIAYIS AHANNYT SLHOINM JLIHAA Z0MD
€1 855 ave LAAN ‘'NOONOT ‘av0d NOLSN3 LbE Q3 LIWIT WOD INYMINOQLNYM LOAD
BZ L1 dNE 891 ‘'X3SS3 'ay041 LINVNIVH ‘3LYLST TWIELSNANI LINYNIVH ‘Ov0Y ¥31WMO04d 81-8 QL1 3IYNLNYGNS AD1430 SIMIYM 00MD
Lt 56 Hg4 g1va INIM 'HLIH3 ‘€12 X08 Od 15043344 QLT (IVNOILYNEILNID ¥YdvSdIA 00AD
05 2972 AHB LOY 'FHIHSYHY3E ‘ONIOYIY ‘avOd JAIQUvYD 681 - €81 QLT SH3INTIBWYNI L3KWINN 00N
6y 0LLL HAL 8740 'NYOHOWYTO QIN 1140AL HAHLYIW "SMOTTIM 3HL 311{831¥M HLNOS) 581 2010
€1 £S5t 038 19 'SHHAY 'ONIAYIY 'FOV1d Q13IZHOIY £ "3SNOH avidl QILIAIT S3HANITS HILNDWOD Qvidl 8010
00 L8 1L GAQ ‘SPUBIPIN 158M ‘weyBuruung iy Aepsug ‘peoy As|png L9¥y a7 $13L0H 390013AVL 501D
19 2IE U6 018 'FYIHSYONYT 'AYNS 'WOLLOGSHYY '+ X088 0 d QaLIWIT N INL 01D
LE 9EF'E ANL PLAD 'SINVH ‘HONOZOBNYYS '0Y HONOHOSNYY 862 '3SN0OH NOSWOHL 411831401230 NOSWOHL €010
¥rBOL'L VLL LIXO 'SHIHSQHOL4XO 'L02aIC '31VLIST WIHISNANI Q¥IWHLNOS 'LL3T10D 440 HO00D Ql1 SYINLSYY § SONIXI SIWYHL 2010
0 0Z1 MLE BENS 'S1TIM 'NOONIMS '+£Z X08 Od HILVM STNVYHL 101D
T it Dde 1€1 "3AISATISHIN TOODHIAIN "TINHOVYIN 'AYMLSIM €2 SISATIYNY HavHOOHIVL 001D
000 dyt GIML 'X3SITAAIW 'QHOHHSY 'LSIM QvOH SINIVLS 698 SWILSAS 2ULOIGWAS 308D
000 O0E £840 'ATIIHAYIYD Yuvd SSINISNG ATTIHIHEIYD 'ISNOH LJHONYNNOD HOLOVHINDGD 34vS aoso
000 302 8Zd! 'M1044NS "FIVHNIGTIIN ‘3LVLST IVIMLSNONI TIVHNIG W ‘'dvOd Y319vD ST INMY3ATIS 2080
000 9z 818 'FHIHSYINYT 'AYNEG 'LITYLS NOLONITIAM Q3LINM SNILYSS 301440 V1138 8082
000 48p 228 "HIHOMNYL 'NOLONIWY ‘A¥AM AQNYS ‘Mavd SSINISNG O0ITVD + 21d ONISY31 IHIHS Y0SD
600 Y6 ELIN "SNAL NOdN I1LSVOMIN ‘Mevd HLIHON QL1 {4 30vVS 608D
3 s83Ippy IWEN Aay

s10Uparn Auedwod g
pajwin uoinguisi()-e|eplagy




I B D O Appendix 3

Aberdale Distribution Limited t/a Office Needs Company — In Administration

Joint Administrators’ Time Costs




Aberdale Distribution Limited t/a Office Needs Company - In Administration
Summary of Time Charged and Rates Apphcable

PARTMNER MANAGER ASSISTANT SENIOR EXECUTIVE OTHER STAFF GRAND TOTAL AVERAGE
MANAGER EXECUTIVE RATE
DESCRIPIION Hours Total Houts Total Hours Total Hours Tatal Hours + Total Hours Total Hours Total £
£ £ £ £ £ £ £
A Pre Appowntment Matters - . - - - - - - - - - - - - N/A
B Steps On Appointment 615 322500 150 807 50 - - - 4400 4,924 00 - - 5275 8,956 50 169 79
C Planning & Strategy - - - - - - - - 075 114 00 - . 078 114 00 152 00
D General Administration - - 075 24225 - - 100 189 0 41125 331325 1178 31075 5478 4,568 25 8338
E Assets Reahsation/Dealing 10 00 5,160 00 1100 6,783 00 - - - - 48 70 4,364 90 - . 7970 18,907 %0 237 24
F Trading Related Matters - - - - - . - - - - . - - - N/A
G Emplovee Matters 200 1,032 00 3 00 269 00 - - - - 2515 J,367.50 - - 3025 5,368 50 177 47
H Creditor Claims - - - - - - - 765 1,079 80 - - 765 1,079 80 141 15
I Reporting 5 00 2,580 00 10 25 3,310 75 - - - - 25.35 3,655 80 - - 40 60 9,546 55 213514
J_Distribution and Closure - - - - - - - - - - - - - - N/A
2325 | 1,997 00 3750 12,112 50 - - 100 189 00 19295} 2342915 1175 210 75 ' #2665 5% 54815387501

G \OFFICESMBR\Aberdale\WIP Proposals xls[Sheett] 1937 127112008




IBDO Appendix 4

Aberdale Distribution Limited t/a Office Needs Company — In Administration

Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees




BDO Stoy Hayward

A Creditors’ Guide To Administrators’ Fees

2.1

31

41

42

Introduction

When a company goes mto admiistration the costs of the proceedings are paid out of 1ts assets The creditors,
who hope eventually to recover some of their debts out of the assets, therefore have a direct interest n the level
of costs, and in particular the remuneration of the insolvency practitioner appointed to act as administrator The
msolvency legislation recognises this interest by providing mechanisms for creditors to determine the basis of
the admmistrator’s fees This guide 1s intended to help creditors be aware of their rights under the legislation to
approve and monitor fees and explams the basis on which fees are fixed

The nature of administration

Administration 1s a procedure which places a company under the control of an msolvency practitioner and the
protection of the court with the following objective

. rescuing the company as a going concern, or

. achteving a better result for the credstors as a whole than would be likely i1f the company were wound
up without first being in adminstration,

or, If the admimstrator thinks neither of these objectives 1s reasonably practicable -

. realising property in order to make a distribution to secured or preferential creditors
The creditors’ committee

The creditors have the right to appoint a committee with a minimum of 3 and a maximum of 5 members One
of the functions of the commuttee 15 to determine the basis of the admimmstrator’s remuneration The commuttee
1s normally established at the meeting of creditors which the admumstrator 15 required to hold within a
maximum of 10 weeks from the beginning of the admmistration to consider his proposals The admunstrator
must call the first meeting of the commuttee within 6 weeks of 1ts establishment, and subsequent meetings must
be held either at specified dates agreed by the committee, or when a member of the commuttee asks for one, or
when the admimistrator decides he needs to hold one The commuttee has power to summon the administrator to
attend before 1t and provide information about the exercise of his functions

Fixing the adminstrator’s fees

The basis for fixmg the admimstrator’s remuneration 15 set out 1n Rule 2 106 of the Insolvency Rules 1986,
which states that it shall be fixed either

. as a percentage of the value of the property which the admimistrator has to deal with, or

. by reference to the time properly given by the admuustrator and hus staff m attending to matters
ansing in the administration

It 15 for the creditors’ commuttee {1f there 1s one) to determine on which of these bases the remuneration 15 to be
fixed and, 1if 1t 1s fixed as a percentage fix the percentage to be apphed Rule 2 106 says that in amiving at its
decision the committee shall have regard to the following matters

. the complexity {or otherwise) of the case,

. any responsibility of an exceptional kind or degree which falls on the adnunistrator,

. the effectiveness with which the administrator appears to be carrying out, or to have carried out, his
duties,

. the value and nature of the property which the administrator has to deal with

If there 15 no creditors’ commuttee, or the committee does not make the requisite determination, the
admuntstrator’s remuneration may be fixed by a resolutton of a meeting of creditors having regard to the same
matters as the committee would If the remuneration 1s not fixed in any of these ways, 1t will be fixed by the
court on application by the administrator

Page 1 of 4 Rev Apnl 2007




BDO Stoy Hayward

A Creditors’ Guide To Administrators’ Fees

4.3

- 44

There are special rules about creditors” resolutions in cases where the admimstrator has stated i his proposals
that the company has insufficient property to enable a distribution to be made to unsecured creditors except out
of the reserved fund which may have to be set aside out of floating charge assets In this case a resolution of
the creditors shall be taken as passed 1f, and only 1f, passed with the approval of -

. each secured creditor of the company, or

. if the administrator has made or intends to make a distribution to preferential creditors —
each secured creditor of the company, and

. preferential creditors whose debts amount to more than 50% of the preferential debts of the company,
disregarding debts of any creditor who does not respond to an 1avitation to give or withhold approval

Note that there 15 no requirement to hold a creditors’ meeting in such cases unless a meeting 1s requisitioned by
creditors whose debts amount to at least 10 per cent of the total debts of the company

A resolution of creditors may be obtained by correspondence

What information should be provided by the admimistrator?

When seeking fee approval

When seeking agreement to his fees the admmistrator should provide sufficient supporting information to
enable the commuittee or the creditors to form a judgement as te whether the proposed fee 15 reasonable having

regard to all the circumstances of the case The nature and extent of the supporting information, which should
be provided, will depend on

. the nature of the approval being sought,
. the stage during the administration of the case at which it 1s beng sought, and
. the size and complextty of the case

Where, at any creditors’ or committee meeting, the admmnsstrator seeks agreement to the terms on which he 1s
to be remunerated, he should provide the meeting with details of the charge-out rates of all grades of staff,
including principals, which are likely to be involved on the case

Where the admnistrator seeks agreement to his fees during the course of the admunstration, he should always
provide an up to date receipts and payments account Where the proposed fee 1s based on time costs the
admimstrator should disclose to the commuttee or the creditors the time spent and the charge-out value n the
particular case, together with, where appropriate, such additional information as may reasonably be required
having regard to the size and complexity of the case The addittonal information should comprise a sufficient
explanation of what the adminsstrator has achieved and how 1t was achieved to enable the value of the exercise
to be assessed (whilst recognising that the administrator must fulfil certain statutory obligations that might be
seen to bring no added value for creditors) and to establish that the time has been properly spent on the case
That assessment will need to be made having regard to the time spent and the rates at which that time was
charged, bearing in mind the tactors set out 1n paragraph 4 1 above To enable this assessment to be carried out
it may be necessary for the admnistrator to provide an analysts of the time spent on the case by type of activity
and grade of staff The degree of detail will depend on the circumstances of the case, and professional
guidance has been provided setting out a mmimum of 6 category headings under which the work done by the
officeholder and his staff should be analysed As a firm BDO Stoy Hayward LLP operates a computerised
time recording system which analyses work done under the following categornies -

. Pre Appoimntment Matters

. Steps upon Appomtment

. Planming and Strategy

. General Administration

. Asset Realisation/Management

Page 2 of 4 Rev Apnl 2007




BDO Stoy Hayward

A Creditors’ Guide To Administrators’ Fees

52

. Trading Related Matters
. Employee Matters

. Creditor Claims

. Reporting

. Distributron and Closure
. Other Issues

Professional guidance suggests the following categories as a basis for analysis by grade of staff

. Partner

. Manager

. Other senior professionals

. Asgistants and support staff

The explanation of what has been done can be expected to include an outline of the nature of the assignment
and the administrator’s own initial assessment, including the anticipated return to creditors To the extent
apphicable it should also explain

. Any significant aspects of the case, particularly those that affect the amount of tune spent
. The reasons for subsequent changes 1n strategy
. Any comments on any figures in the summary of time spent accompanying the request the

admmistrator wishes to make

. The steps taken to establish the views of creditors, particularly n relation to agreeing the strategy for
the assignment, budgeting, time recording, fee drawing or fee agreement

. Any existing agreement about fees

. Details of how other professionals, including sub-contractors, were chosen, how they were contracted
to be paid, and what steps have been taken to review their fees

It should be borne in mind that the degree of analysis and form of presentation should be proportionate to the
size and complexity of the case In smaller cases not all categonies of activity will always be relevant, whiist
further analysis may be necessary in larger cases

Where the fee 1s charged on a percentage basis the administrator should provide details of any work which has
been or s intended to be sub-contracted out which would normally be undertaken directly by an admnistrator
or his staff

After fee approval

Where a resolutton fixing the basis of fees 1s passed at any creditors’ meeung held before he has substantially
completed his functions, the admimistrator should notify the creditors of the details of the resolution 1n his next
report or circular to them In all subsequent reports to creditors the administrator should specify the amount of
remuneration he has drawn 1n accordance with the resolution Where the fee is based on tune costs he should
also provide details of the time spent and charge-out value to date and any material changes mn the rates
charged for the varnious grades since the resolution was first passed He should also provide such additional
information as may be required in accordance with the principles set out i paragraph 5 1 3 Where the fee 1s
charged an a percentage basis the admuustrator should provide the details set out tn paragraph 3 14 above
regarding wotk which has been sub-contracted out

Page 3ol 4 Rev Apnl 2007




BDO Stoy Hayward

A Creditors’ Guide To Administrators’ Fees

5.3

61

71

81

8.2

Expenses and disbursements

There 1s no statutory requirement for the committee or the creditors to approve the drawmng of expenses or
disbursements However, professional guidance 1ssued to msolvency practitioners requires that, where the
admunistrator proposes to recover costs which, whilst bemng i the nature of expenses or disbursements, may
include an element of shared or allocated costs (such as room hire, document storage or communication
facilities provided by the admimstrator’s own firm), they must be disclosed and be authorised by those
responsible for approving his remuneration Such expenses must be directly incurred on the case and subject to
a reasonable method of calculation and allocation

What if a crediter 1s dissatisfied?

If a creditor believes that the admimstrator’s remuneration 1s too high he may, 1f at least 25 per cent in value of
the creditors (including himself) agree, apply to the court for an order that it be reduced If the court does not
dismiss the application {which 1t may 1f 1t considers that insufficient cause 1s shown) the applicant must give
the admimstrator a copy of the application and supporting evidence at least 14 days before the hearing Unless
the court orders otherwise, the costs must be paid by the applicant and not as an expense of the administration

What if the administrator s dissatisfied?

If the administrator considers that the remuneration fixed by the creditors’ committee 1s msufficient he may
request that it be increased by reselution of the creditors If he considers that the remuneration fixed by the
commuittee or the creditors 1s insufficient, he may apply to the court for it to be mcreased If he decides to apply
to the court he must give at least 14 days’ notice to the members of the creditors’ committee and the committee
may nommate one or more of its members to appear or be represented on the apphcation If there 15 no
committee, the administrator’s notice of his application must be sent to such of the company’s creditors as the
court may direct, and they may nominate one or more of thewr number to appear or be represented The court
may order the costs to be paid as an expense of the adminstration

Other matters relating to fees
Where there are joint administrators 1t 1s for them to agree between themselves how the remuneration payable
should be apportioned Any dispute arising between them may be referred to the court, the creditors’

committee or a meeting of creditors

If the admunistrator 15 a solicitor and employs his own firm to act on behalf of the company, profit costs may
not be paid uniess authorised by the creditors’ committee, the creditors or the court

Provision of information — additional requirements

In any case where the adminustrator 1s appomnted on or after 1 April 2005 he must provide certain information
about time spent on a case, free of charge, upon request by any creditor, director or shareholder of the
company The information which must be provided is —

the total number of hours spent on the case by the admunistrator or staff assigned to the case,

for each grade of staff, the average hourly rate at which they are charged out,

the number of hours spent by each grade of staff in the relevant perniod

The penod for which the imformation must be provided s the period from appomtment to the end of the most
recent pertod of six months reckoned from the date of the administrator’s appointment, or where he has

vacated office, the date that he vacated office

The information must be provided within 28 days of receipt of the request by the admunistrator, and requests
must be made within two years from vacation of office

MHT/IW/288429/BR/C11

Page 4 of 4 Rev Apnl 2007




l B D O Appendix 5

Aberdale Distribution Limited t/a Office Needs Company — In Administration

Policy of BDO Stey Hayward LLP in respect of Fees and Disbursements




IBDO

BDO Stoy Hayward

Aberdale Distribution Limited t/a Office Needs Company — In Administration
BDO Stoy Hayward LLP Remuneration and Disbursements Policy

In accordance with best practice I provide below details of policies of BDO Stoy Hayward
LLP in respect of fees and expenses for work 1n relation to the above insolvency

The current charge out rates per hour of staff within my firm who may be nvolved in
working on the msolvency follows This in no way imples that staff at all such grades will
work on the case

GRADE £
Partner 516
Manager 323
Assistant Manager 269
Senior Executive 189
Executive 69-152
Support staff/Secretary 69

The rates charged by BDO Stoy Hayward LLP, Kings Wharf, 20-30 Kings Road, Reading,
Berks, RG1 3EX are reviewed 1n December and July each year and are adjusted to take
account of inflation and the firm’s overheads

Time spent on casework 1s recorded directly to the relevant case using a computerised time
recording system and the nature of the work undertaken 1s recorded at that ime Unts of
time can be as small as 3 minutes BDO Stoy Hayward LLP records work 1n respect of
insolvency work under the following categornes

Pre Appointment

Steps upon Appointment
Planning and Strategy
General Administration
Asset Realisation/Management
Trading Related Matters
Employee Matters
Creditor Claims
Reporting

Distribution and Closure
Other I[ssues

Under each of the above categories the work 1s recorded 1n greater detail 1n sub categories
Please note that the 11 categones provide greater detail than the 6 categories recommended
by the Recogmised Professional Bodies who are responsible for licensing and monitoring
insolvency practitioners




IBDO

BDO Stoy Hayward

Where an officeholder’s remuneration 1s approved on a time cost basis, the time invoiced
to the case will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate

Where remuneration has been approved on a time costs basis, a peniodic report wilt be
provided to any committee appointed by the creditors, or 1n the absence of a commuttee, to
the creditors The report will provide a breakdown of the remuneration drawn and will
enable the recipients to see the average rates of such costs

Other Costs

Where expenses are incurred in respect of the msolvent estate they will be recharged Such
expenses can be divided into 2 categories

Category 1 -

This headifig covers expenses where BDO Stoy Hayward LLP has met a specific cost n
respect of the insolvent estate where payment has been made to a third party  Such
expenses may include items such as advertising, travel (by public transport), couriers,
searches at company house, land registry searches, fees mn respect of swearing legal
documents, external printing costs etc  In each case the recharge will be reimbursement of
a specific expense incurred

A further disbursement under this heading 1s the cost of travel where staff use either their
own vehicles or company cars 1n travelling connected with the insolvency In these cases a
charge of 40p per mile is raised which 1s mn line with the Inland Revenue Approved
Mileage Rates (median — less than 10,000 mules per annum) which 1s the amount the firm
pays to staff

Where applicable, disbursements will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate
Category 2

Additionally some firms recharge expenses for example postage, stationery, photocopying
charges, telephone and fax costs, which cannot economically be recorded in respect of each
specific case Such expenses, which are apportioned to cases, require the approval of the
creditors, before they can be drawn, and these are known as category 2 disbursements The
policy of BDO Stoy Hayward LLP, effective from 1 July 2003, 1s not to recharge any
expense which 1s not a specific cost to the case, therefore there will be no category 2
disbursements charged Category 2 disbursements, because they are imprecise, require
approval by the creditors before they can be drawn

MHT/IW/288429/BR/CS
G \OFFICESTBR\AberdaleProposals\BDOSH fee policy DOC




IBDO

Aberdale Distribution Limited t/a Office Needs Company — In Administration

Proof of Debt Form




Our Ref MHT/JW/288429/BR/I6
PROOF OF DEBT

In The High Court of Justice No 8261 of 2008
Chancery Division
Companies Court
Aberdale Distribution Limited t/a Office Needs Company
- In Administration -

Date of Admimstration: 29 September 2008

1 Name of creditor

2 Address of creditor

3 Total claim including VAT and interest as at
the date of the appointment of Administrators |£
(see overleaf)
4 Details of documents by which debt can be
substantiated (please attach copy documents)

5 Amount of any interest included in claim £

6 Is the whole or part of the debt preferential? |Yes/No
If so, state amount, and details £
See notes overleaf

7 Particulars of how and when debt incurred

8 Particulars and value of any security held and
the date 1t was given

9 Signature of creditor
or other authorised person

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Creditor's reference

10 |Position or Relationship with Creditor

G \OFFICEY\BR\Aberdale\Proposals\Proof of Bebt DOC




For Use of Administrator Only

11  |Admatted to vote for £

Date

Joint Administrator

12 [Admitted preferentially Admutted non-preferentially
for £ for £
Date Date
Joint Administrator Joint Administrator

Guidance Notes re Preferential Debts:

The categories of preferential debts under S 386(1) of the Insolvency Act 1986 are as
follows

- pension scheme contrtbutions
- remuneration etc of employees

Levies on Coal & Steel Productions

VAT Bad Debt Relief

The provisions of the Finance Act, 1990, came 1nto effect on 26 July, 1990, and introduced
changes 1n the way that VAT on Bad Debts is recovered

Your claim overleaf must be quoted inclusive of VAT You may claim relief on your VAT
return when the debt 1s at least six months old and has been wntten off Any dividend you
receive tn respect of this claim will include payment 1n respect of the VAT element of your
debt and you will be responsible for declaring such VAT to HM Customs & Excise

G \OFFICE9T\BR\Aberdale\Proposals\Proof of Debt DOC




I B D 0 Appendix 7

Aberdale Distribution Limited t/a Office Needs Company — In Administration

Form 2.21B — Creditor’s Request for a Meeting



Rule 2.37

{a) Insert full name
and address of the
creditor making the
request

(b) Insert full name
and address of
registered office of the
company

(c) Insert amount of
claimm

(d) Insert full name(s)
and address(es) of
creditors concurring,
with the request (if
any) and their claims
in the adnunistration if
the requesting
creditor’s claim s
below the required
10%

(e) Insert details of the
purpose of the meeting

Creditor’s request for a meeting

Form 2.21B

Name of Company
Aberdale Distribution Limited

Company Number
03118729

In the
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Compantes Court

Court case number
8261 of 2008

I(a)

request a meeting of the creditors of

(b)

My claim in the Administration 1s (€)

G

concur with the above request, and [ attach copies of ther written confirmation of

concurrence

The purpose of the meeting 1s
(€)

Signed

Dated

G \OFFICE9T\BR\Aberdale\Proposalsi2 21B DOC




